Quarterly Report
2016-17, Issue - I

’ samavedana

Feel together, Heal together




~
FY 2016-17 | Report of Quarter : lll :
samavedana
Retrospect

Dear all,

| am very happy to put this quarterly report before you and to announce that
another of our pride programs, ‘School health Program’ started in this quarter. The
quarter was completely charged up for starting of ‘School Health Program (SHP)'.
We commenced pilot stage of the program with 2 rural and an urban school. A

brief report on the same is given in inside pages.

Another very important achievement of the quarter is approval by Maharashtra
Foundation, USA. MF is funding intermediary from US, which was established
decades ago, in order to help NGOs in Maharashtra for US citizens. Mr. Anand
Deshpande, Chicago, representative of MF visited our clinic in October and then
our proposal of funding the clinic for 1 year got approved. More important is
approval by MF is like ‘Credibility Certificate’ in US and hence our funding from US

will definitely go up in coming period.

Since 2013, due to new Companies Act, corporates have started donating /
sponsoring social projects. In accordance with this, 2 major corporate entities —
Potain India and KSB have associated with us. Potain has sanctioned us sponsorship
for Cancer Screening of 300 women and KSB is donating us a fully equipped
Mobile Medical Unit. We have been looking forward to bring essential healthcare
within reach of Medically Deprived interior parts of Mulshi tehsil. This vehicle will
help us in providing such healthcare to really poor population of this area, in
association with Health Department of Pune Zilla Parishad. Very soon we will be

entering a tri-partied agreement between KSB, District Health Officer, Pune and us.

With the newly started School Health Programme (SHP), we are acting in tune with
our revised vision of bringing essential healthcare to the deprived. All 3 aspects of
healthcare: Treatment, Prevention and Awareness are catered in the program
aiming 'Every child passing 10" should be healthy and health aware’. In the pilot
phase started on 22" Nov. 16 till February 2017, we screened 2250 students. This

process is a great learning experience for all of us.

During this period, we also conducted check up camp for children in age group of

0 to 6 years at our clinic. 168 children from the community got benefitted from it. A



~
FY 2016-17 | Report of Quarter : llI :

samavedana
child with major cardiac problem was referred to cardiologist, along with a few

noticeable ailments, now under treatment.

| personally got an opportunity to be part of ‘Retreat’ with Shri. Nipunbhai Mehta,

Founder ServiceSpace.org, a 3 day workshop, where heads of select NGOs were

invited for participation. Retreat focused on ‘Inner Transformation’ while working in

social sector for the delegates.

Overall the quarter was flooded with enthusiasm of starting new project and as we
have decided, Samavedana was able to reach out to thousands of deprived houses,

through its various programs.

We look forward to your valuable suggestions to forward this mission. You are most
welcome to visit us at our office, clinic or during the outreach. Thanks for your

active support and well wishes.
Wishing a very happy, healthy and peaceful year 2017!

Warm regards,

Preeti Damle
CEO



http://www.servicespace.org/

-~
FY 2016-17 | Report of Quarter : lll :
samavedana
Important Events

5% Oct: Mr Anand Deshpande, representative of Maharashtra Foundation, NJ —
USA, visited Samavedana Clinic at Upper Indiranagar to evaluate the project. A few

days after his visit, MF approved request for sponsorship and will support Clinic for
the year 2017.

7t-8" Oct: On the occasion of ‘Daanutsav’, Indian Qil Corp. invited Samavedana to
use IOC Pump’s space at Karve Road to promote Samavedana activities. We thank

IOCL and Daanutsav for this opportunity.

25% Oct : Potain
India Pvt Ltd has
sponsored the
Preventive Cancer
Screening

Program run by

Samavedana for
the FY 2016-17.

6" Nov : Samavedana Clinic in association with Sahyadri Hospitals organized a free
Cardiac Check Up Camp for community of Upper Indira Nagar. 38 people were

benefitted from this camp.

27% Nov: We participated in Upayn — An event of different donations by
Deepstambh Charitable Trust, where we presented Skin and Organ Donation.

More than 100 individuals interacted with our representatives during the event.

In this quarter, we presented session on Skin and Organ Donation at the platforms
like MKCL's Annual Event, PwWC India and Bharati Vidyapeeth’s Pharmacy College
(Batch of Pharm D organized the event) to reach out to more than 500 individuals

with the message of organ donation.

School Health Programmes’ pilot activity was run in Rashtriya Sarvangin Vikas
Santha’s school in Asade (22 Nov ) followed by Veer Baaji Pasalkar Vidyalaya in
Panshet (28" and 29" Nov) . The pilot project’s screening phase concluded with 4

day activity at Upper Indiranagar's complex of Shree Ram Rajya Sanstha (14" Dec

to 17t Dec). First intervention included screening and primary examination of more



~
FY 2016-17 | Report of Quarter : llI :

samavedana

than 2000 students from rural and urban
slum background. We have planned second
intervention with curative aspect along with

awareness and health promotion.

The kind of involvement and participation

school bodies have shown is really

commendable. Together, we belive, can

better the future of future generation of

India.

12th to 17th Dec : Samavedana Clinic

organized free general health check up

camp for children aged between 0 to 6 yrs.
168 kids were screened for general
ailments. One child was observed to have
heart disease through this activity and this
can be highlighted as success of Clinic. The
child is going through treatment.

Program wise Performance for this quarte

1. Financial Aid to Patients :

No. of patients: 23 (new) + 15(repeat): 38
2. Health Camps:

No. of camps conducted: 5 (Including 2 camps organized
by Samavedana Clinic)

No. of beneficiaries: 559 (Women and Children)

3. Awareness and Promotion

Health Lectures: 4

Beneficiaries: 122 Adolescent girls and 60 women
Skin and Organ Donation Awareness:

Beneficiaries: ~600

4. Preventive cancer screening program: No. of beneficiaries: 58



~
FY 2016-17 | Report of Quarter : lll :

samavedana

5. Samavedana Clinic: Total no. of patient visits: 543
No of new patients:195
No. of patients underwent lab tests: 49
Revenue (A): Rs 49,370
Operational cost (B): Rs 2,48,616
Charity (B-A) : Rs 1,99,246

6. School Health Programme (Pilot run):
No. of schools undertaken: 10
No. of student beneficiaries: ~2000

Patient’s Summary:

We could provide financial aid to 23 new patients
during this quarter. 6 of those required
Neurosurgery while 4 each needed orthopaedic and
cardiologist’s attention.

sﬁ:-';ee:'z It gives us immense pleasure to announce that our

patient beneficiary, Mr Dileep Pungati, from tribal
region in Gadchiroli district has been appointed as
Talathi.

Haematology, 2

Nephrology, 1 paediatrics, 2

We feel very proud for Dileep’s achievement and wish him the best for his job in civil

services.

Program wise Disbursement: Donation Review:

(For Details See Annexure)

‘ Head This quarter
Financial Aid to Patients Rs 27,23,696

(Samavedana contribution +
Transfer aid)

Cancer Screening Program  Rs 60,726
Health Camps Rs 1,17,040*
Samavedana Clinic Rs 1,99,246

Donations Rs 25,99,173

113

School Health Programme  Rs 1,70,010*
Total Rs 32,70,718

*The figures may change after the complete report.




FY 2016-17 | Report of Quarter : lll

THACST

samavedana

Annexure - Donations Above Rs 10,000

Name of the Donor

Potain India Private Ltd.
Well-wisher

Well-wisher

Mr. Kondejkar Sureshchandra Digamber
Vanaz Engineering Pvt. Ltd.

Smt. Phatak Shailaja Ramkrishna
Mrs. Dange Jayashree Anil

Dr. Gholap Gauri

Mr. Gholap Abhijeet S.

Mr. Jog Narayan Dattatraya

Smt. Patwardhan Savita Vilas
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services
Asian Paints Ltd.

Mr. Sonawane Nilesh Dilip

Mr. Tulpure Ramchandra Dattatraya
Kumar Company

Dr. Datar Sangeeta M.

Mr. Kale Chintaman Sadashiv

Smt. Bhogale Prabha Shrikant

Mr. Khadilkar Madhukar

Bipin Engg. Pvt. Ltd.

Mr. Deuskar Ajay Laxman

Mr. Padwal Rajiv T.

Mr. Row Sunil Ravindra

Amount
(Rs)

5,00,000
1,50,000
1,00,000
1,00,000
1,00,000
65,000
51,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
45,000
43,960
30,000
30,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
20,000
20,000
15,000
15,000
15,000

Name of the Donor

Mrs. Bapat Vidya

M/s. Shriram Charities (Kulkarni )
Mrs. Baviskar Rekha Dilip
Smt. Bapat Sulabha Dattatray
Mr. Deodhar Ramchandra Vinayak
Mrs.Bhave Suchitra A.

Dr. Shete Mukund Narhar
Mrs. Karulkar Shyamal S.

Mr. Ranade Ashish Chandrashekhar
Dr. Joglekar Vasudeo Govind
Mr. Abhyankar Govind Ganesh
Mr. Bapat Raghunath Yeshwant
HelpYourNGO Foundation

Mr. Naik Ashok Waman

Mr. Sane Makarand

Mr. Kadam Santosh Vitthal
Mr. Patankar B. R.

Smt. Sharma Usha Abhay

Smt. Kulkarni Sumati Dattatraya
Mrs. Dixit Seema Uday

Smt. Katrekar Saroj Sharadchandra
Mr. Shaikh Aslam

Mrs. Deshmukh Kala Khandoji
Smt. Deshmukh Mangala Madhukar

Amount
(Rs)

12,000
12,000
12,000
12,000
12,000
12,000
12,000
12,000
12,000
12,000
12,000
12,000
11,650
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000



