



Feel together, Heal together



Retrospect

Dear all,

I am very happy to put this quarterly report before you and to announce that another of our pride programs, 'School health Program' started in this quarter. The quarter was completely charged up for starting of 'School Health Program (SHP)'. We commenced pilot stage of the program with 2 rural and an urban school. A brief report on the same is given in inside pages.

Another very important achievement of the quarter is approval by Maharashtra Foundation, USA. MF is funding intermediary from US, which was established decades ago, in order to help NGOs in Maharashtra for US citizens. Mr. Anand Deshpande, Chicago, representative of MF visited our clinic in October and then our proposal of funding the clinic for 1 year got approved. More important is approval by MF is like 'Credibility Certificate' in US and hence our funding from US will definitely go up in coming period.

Since 2013, due to new Companies Act, corporates have started donating / sponsoring social projects. In accordance with this, 2 major corporate entities – Potain India and KSB have associated with us. Potain has sanctioned us sponsorship for Cancer Screening of 300 women and KSB is donating us a fully equipped Mobile Medical Unit. We have been looking forward to bring essential healthcare within reach of Medically Deprived interior parts of Mulshi tehsil. This vehicle will help us in providing such healthcare to really poor population of this area, in association with Health Department of Pune Zilla Parishad. Very soon we will be entering a tri-partied agreement between KSB, District Health Officer, Pune and us.

With the newly started School Health Programme (SHP), we are acting in tune with our revised vision of bringing essential healthcare to the deprived. All 3 aspects of healthcare: Treatment, Prevention and Awareness are catered in the program aiming 'Every child passing 10th should be healthy and health aware'. In the pilot phase started on 22nd Nov. 16 till February 2017, we screened 2250 students. This process is a great learning experience for all of us.

During this period, we also conducted check up camp for children in age group of 0 to 6 years at our clinic. 168 children from the community got benefitted from it. A



child with major cardiac problem was referred to cardiologist, along with a few noticeable ailments, now under treatment.

I personally got an opportunity to be part of 'Retreat' with Shri. Nipunbhai Mehta, Founder <u>ServiceSpace.org</u>, a 3 day workshop, where heads of select NGOs were invited for participation. Retreat focused on 'Inner Transformation' while working in social sector for the delegates.

Overall the quarter was flooded with enthusiasm of starting new project and as we have decided, Samavedana was able to reach out to thousands of deprived houses, through its various programs.

We look forward to your valuable suggestions to forward this mission. You are most welcome to visit us at our office, clinic or during the outreach. Thanks for your active support and well wishes.

Wishing a very happy, healthy and peaceful year 2017!

Warm regards,

Preeti Damle CEO





Important Events

<u>5th Oct</u>: Mr Anand Deshpande, representative of **Maharashtra Foundation**, NJ – USA, visited **Samavedana Clinic** at Upper Indiranagar to evaluate the project. A few days after his visit, MF approved request for **sponsorship** and will support Clinic for the year 2017.

<u>7th-8th Oct</u>: On the occasion of '*Daanutsav*', Indian Oil Corp. invited Samavedana to use IOC Pump's space at Karve Road to promote Samavedana activities. We thank IOCL and Daanutsav for this opportunity.

25th Oct : Potain India Pvt Ltd has sponsored the Preventive Cancer Screening Program run by Samavedana for the FY 2016-17.



<u>6th Nov</u>: Samavedana Clinic in association with Sahyadri Hospitals organized a free Cardiac Check Up Camp for community of Upper Indira Nagar. 38 people were benefitted from this camp.

<u>27th Nov</u>: We participated in **Upayn** – An event of different donations by Deepstambh Charitable Trust, where we presented Skin and Organ Donation. More than 100 individuals interacted with our representatives during the event.

In this quarter, we presented session on Skin and Organ Donation at the platforms like MKCL's Annual Event, PwC India and Bharati Vidyapeeth's Pharmacy College (Batch of Pharm D organized the event) to reach out to more than 500 individuals with the message of organ donation.

School Health Programmes' pilot activity was run in Rashtriya Sarvangin Vikas Santha's school in Asade (22 Nov) followed by Veer Baaji Pasalkar Vidyalaya in Panshet (28th and 29th Nov) . The pilot project's screening phase concluded with 4 day activity at Upper Indiranagar's complex of Shree Ram Rajya Sanstha (14th Dec to 17th Dec). First intervention included screening and primary examination of more





than 2000 students from rural and urban slum background. We have planned second intervention with curative aspect along with awareness and health promotion.

The kind of involvement and participation school bodies have shown is really commendable. Together, we believ, can better the future of future generation of

India.

12th to 17th Dec: Samavedana Clinic organized free general health check up camp for children aged between 0 to 6 yrs. 168 kids were screened for general ailments. One child was observed to have heart disease through this activity and this can be highlighted as success of Clinic. The child is going through treatment.



Program wise Performance for this quarter

1. Financial Aid to Patients:

No. of patients: 23 (new) + 15(repeat): 38

2. Health Camps:

No. of camps conducted: 5 (Including 2 camps organized

by Samavedana Clinic)

No. of beneficiaries: 559 (Women and Children)

3. Awareness and Promotion

Health Lectures: 4

Beneficiaries: 122 Adolescent girls and 60 women

Skin and Organ Donation Awareness:

Beneficiaries: ~600

4. Preventive cancer screening program: No. of beneficiaries: 58



5. Samavedana Clinic: Total no. of patient visits: 543

No of new patients:195

No. of patients underwent lab tests: 49

Revenue (A): Rs 49,370

Operational cost (B): Rs 2,48,616

Charity (B-A): Rs 1,99,246

6. School Health Programme (Pilot run):

No. of schools undertaken: 10

No. of student beneficiaries: ~2000

Orthopedics, 4 Cardiology, 4 Neurosurgery, 6 General Surgery, 2 Haematology, 2 Nephrology, 1 Paediatrics, 2

Patient's Summary:

We could provide financial aid to 23 new patients during this quarter. 6 of those required Neurosurgery while 4 each needed orthopaedic and cardiologist's attention.

It gives us immense pleasure to announce that our patient beneficiary, **Mr Dileep Pungati**, from tribal region in Gadchiroli district has been appointed as *Talathi*.

We feel very proud for Dileep's achievement and wish him the best for his job in civil services.

Program wise Disbursement:

Head	This quarter	
Financial Aid to Patients	Rs 27,23,696	
(Samavedana contribution +		
Transfer aid)		
Cancer Screening Program	Rs 60,726	
Health Camps	Rs 1,17,040*	
Samavedana Clinic	Rs 1,99,246	
School Health Programme	Rs 1,70,010*	
Total	Rs 32,70,718	

^{*}The figures may change after the complete report.

Donation Review:

(For Details See Annexure)

Donations	Rs 25,99,173
New donors	113



Annexure - Donations Above Rs 10,000

Name of the Donor	Amount (Rs)	Name of the Donor	Amount (Rs)
Potain India Private Ltd.	5,00,000	Mrs. Bapat Vidya	12,000
Well-wisher	1,50,000	M/s. Shriram Charities (Kulkarni)	12,000
Well-wisher	1,00,000	Mrs. Baviskar Rekha Dilip	12,000
Mr. Kondejkar Sureshchandra Digamber	1,00,000	Smt. Bapat Sulabha Dattatray	12,000
Vanaz Engineering Pvt. Ltd.	1,00,000	Mr. Deodhar Ramchandra Vinayak	12,000
Smt. Phatak Shailaja Ramkrishna	65,000	Mrs.Bhave Suchitra A.	12,000
Mrs. Dange Jayashree Anil	51,000	Dr. Shete Mukund Narhar	12,000
Dr. Gholap Gauri	50,000	Mrs. Karulkar Shyamal S.	12,000
Mr. Gholap Abhijeet S.	50,000	Mr. Ranade Ashish Chandrashekhar	12,000
Mr. Jog Narayan Dattatraya	50,000	Dr. Joglekar Vasudeo Govind	12,000
Smt. Patwardhan Savita Vilas	50,000	Mr. Abhyankar Govind Ganesh	12,000
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services	45,000	Mr. Bapat Raghunath Yeshwant	12,000
Asian Paints Ltd.	43,960	HelpYourNGO Foundation	11,650
Mr. Sonawane Nilesh Dilip	30,000	Mr. Naik Ashok Waman	10,000
Mr. Tulpure Ramchandra Dattatraya	30,000	Mr. Sane Makarand	10,000
Kumar Company	25,000	Mr. Kadam Santosh Vitthal	10,000
Dr. Datar Sangeeta M.	25,000	Mr. Patankar B. R.	10,000
Mr. Kale Chintaman Sadashiv	25,000	Smt. Sharma Usha Abhay	10,000
Smt. Bhogale Prabha Shrikant	25,000	Smt. Kulkarni Sumati Dattatraya	10,000
Mr. Khadilkar Madhukar	20,000	Mrs. Dixit Seema Uday	10,000
Bipin Engg. Pvt. Ltd.	20,000	Smt. Katrekar Saroj Sharadchandra	10,000
Mr. Deuskar Ajay Laxman	15,000	Mr. Shaikh Aslam	10,000
Mr. Padwal Rajiv T.	15,000	Mrs. Deshmukh Kala Khandoji	10,000
Mr. Row Sunil Ravindra	15,000	Smt. Deshmukh Mangala Madhukar	10,000

~~~~~~~~~~~~	~~Thank You	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
	111011111111111111111111111111111111111	